HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

March 14, 2013

3:00 pm
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MEMBER EXCUSED:
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Rep.
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Jules Bailey, Chair
Deborah Boone, Vice-Chair
Mark Johnson, Vice-Chair

Cliff Bentz

Michael Dembrow

Jeff Reardon

Jessica Vega Pederson

Gail Whitsett

Jim Weidner

Hearing Room HR D

Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator

Anne May, Committee Assistant

HB 3448 — Public Hearing and Work Session
Carbon Tax Report — Informational Meeting

HB 2516 — Work Session
HB 2435 — Work Session
HB 2694 — Work Session
HB 2792 - Public Hearing
HB 2048 — Public Hearing

Recording Log

3:05:40 PM

3:05:50 PM
3:05:57 PM
3:06:21 PM
3:06:26 PM
3:09:33 PM
3:09:58 PM
3:10:12 PM
3:10:14 PM
3:10:19 PM
3:10:34 PM
3:10:35 PM
3:10:36 PM

3:10:37 PM
3:10:46 PM
3:10:47 PM

Meeting Called to Order by Chair Bailey

HB 3448 - Public Hearing and Work Session

Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator

Chair Bailey

Roger Cole, Sustainability Manager, Oregon Health Sciences University

Rep. Bentz
Cole

Rep. Bentz
Cole

Chair Bailey

MOTION: VICE-CHAIR JOHNSON MOVES HB 3448 DO PASS

VOTE: 8-0-1 (See timestamp 3:49:15 PM)

AYES: BOONE, WHITSETT, VEGA-PEDERSON, REARDON, DEMROW,
BENTZ, JOHNSON, BAILEY
EXCUSED: WEIDNER
{Exhibit} 1: witness registration

Chair Bailey
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3:10:48 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public

testimony:

3:10:49 PM {Exhibit} 2: Steve Bass, President and Chief Executive Officer, Oregon

Public Broadcasting

3:10:50 PM {Exhibit} 3: Jim Carlson, President and Chief Executive Officer, Oregon

3:10:51 PM

3:11:03 PM
3:11:39 PM

3:26:27 PM
3:26:30 PM
3:26:43 PM
3:26:56 PM

3:27:12 PM
3:27:13 PM
3:28:48 PM
3:30:49 PM
3:30:50 PM
3:31:29 PM
3:31:37 PM
3:33:11 PM
3:34:28 PM
3:35:32 PM
3:35:34 PM
3:36:04 PM
3:36:49 PM
3:37:10 PM
3:37:10 PM
3:37:48 PM
3:39:08 PM
3:39:13 PM
3:39:15 PM
3:39:31 PM
3:41:16 PM
3:41:20 PM
3:42:15 PM
3:42:18 PM
3:42:34 PM
3:42:36 PM
3:42:42 PM
3:43:03 PM

Health Care Association
{Exhibit} 4: Andi Easton, Associate Vice President of Government Affairs
and Advocacy, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems

Presentation: Carbon Tax Report - Informational Meeting
{Exhibit} 5-6: Tom Potiowsky, Director, Northwest Economic Research
Center, Portland State University
Chair Bailey

Rep. Whitsett

Potiowsky

Jeff Renfro, Senior Economist, Northwest Economic Research Center
(NERC)

Chair Bailey

Rep. Whitsett

Rep. Bentz

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Potiowsky

Renfro

Rep. Bentz

Renfro

Bentz

Renfro

Chair Bailey

Renfro

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Potiowsky

Chair Bailey

Potiowsky

Chair Bailey

Renfro

Rep. Vega Pederson

Renfro

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Johnson

Potiowsky

Vice-Chair Johnson

Potiowsky

Vice-Chair Johnson
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3:49:17 PM

3:49:18 PM
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3:49:53 PM
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3:51:03 PM

3:51:14 PM
3:51:24 PM
3:52:45 PM
3:52:46 PM
3:53:03 PM
3:53:06 PM
3:53:08 PM
3:53:23 PM

3:53:24 PM
3:53:25 PM
3:53:55 PM
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3:54:47 PM
3:55:38 PM
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Potiowsky
Vice-Chair Johnson
Chair Bailey

Rep. Dembrow
Chair Bailey

Rep. Reardon
Potiowsky

Chair Bailey

HB 3448 - Public Hearing and Work Session

Chair Bailey

MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BOONE MOVES THAT THE RULES BE
SUSPENDED TO ALLOW REP. BOONE TO VOTE: AYE ON HB 3448
VOTE: 8-0-1

AYES: WHITSETT, VEGA-PEDERSON, REARDON, DEMROW, BENTZ,
JOHNSON, BOONE, BAILEY

EXCUSED: WEIDNER

Chair Bailey

HB 2516 - Work Session

Chair Bailey

MOTION: REP. BOONE MOVES HB 2516 WITHOUT
RECOMMENDATION AND BE REFERRED TO JOINT COMMITTEE ON
WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR REFERENCE

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Chair Bailey

Rep. Reardon

Chair Bailey

Rep. Whitsett

VOTE: 6-2-1 (See timestamp 4:02.48 PM)

AYES: VEGA-PEDERSON, REARDON, DEMROW, BENTZ, BOONE,
BAILEY

NAYS: JOHNSON, WHITSETT

EXCUSED: WEIDNER

Chair Bailey

HB 2435 - Work Session

Chair Bailey

{Exhibit} 7: Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator

Chair Bailey

MOTION: REP BOONE MOVES TO ADOPT THE -3 AMENDMENTS
Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Boone

Chair Bailey
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AYES: WHITSETT, VEGA-PEDERSON, REARDON, DEMROW, BENTZ,
JOHNSON, BOONE, BAILEY

VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: WEIDNER

Chair Bailey

MOTION: REP. BOONE MOVES HB 2435 DO PASS AS AMENDED AND
BE REFERRED TO REVENUE BY PRIOR REFERRENCE

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Boone

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Boone

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

VOTE: 5-3-1

AYES: DEMBROW, REARDON, VEGA-PEDERSON, BOONE, BAILEY
NAYS: BENTZ, WHITSETT, JOHNSON

EXCUSED: WEIDNER

Chair Bailey

HB 2694 - Work Session

{Exhibit} 8: Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator

Chair Bailey

MOTION: REP BOONE MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2 AMENDMENTS
Chair Bailey

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYES: WHITSETT, VEGA-PEDERSON, REARDON, DEMROW, BENTZ,
JOHNSON, BOONE, BAILEY

EXCUSED: WEIDNER

Chair Bailey

MOTION: REP. BOONE MOVES HB 2694 DO PASS AS AMENDED
Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Boone

Rep. Bentz

Chair Bailey

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYES: WHITSETT, VEGA-PEDERSON, REARDON, DEMROW, BENTZ,
JOHNSON, BOONE, BAILEY

EXCUSED: WEIDNER

Chair Bailey

HB 2516 - Work Session

Chair Bailey

MOTION: REP. WHITSETT MOVES THAT THE RULES BE
SUSPENDED TO ALLOW REP. WHITSETT TO VOTE: NO ON HB 2516
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION AND BE REFERRED TO JOINT
COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR REFERENCE
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VOTE: 8-0-1

AYES: WHITSETT, VEGA-PEDERSON, REARDON, DEMROW, BENTZ,
JOHNSON, BOONE, BAILEY

EXCUSED: WEIDNER

Chair Bailey

HB 2792 - Public Hearing
Chair Bailey

Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator
Vice-Chair Johnson
{Exhibit} 9: Representative Bailey, House District 42
Vice-Chair Johnson

Rep. Bentz

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Vice-Chair Johnson
Vice-Chair Boone

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Boone

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Johnson

Rep. Dembrow

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Johnson

Rep. Dembrow

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Johnson

Rep. Whitsett

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Johnson

Rep. Whitsett

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Johnson

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Johnson

Rep. Bentz

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Chair Bailey

Vice-Chair Johnson
Angus Duncan, President, Bonneville Environmental Foundation
Chair Bailey

Duncan

Chair Bailey
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{Exhibit} 10: Irene Gilbert, LaGrande, Oregon
Karla Kay Edwards, Americans for Prosperity
Chair Bailey

{Exhibit} 11: witness registration

HB 2048 - Public Hearing
Chair Bailey
{Exhibit} 12-13: Alison Keane, American Coatings Association (ACA)
Rick Vapel, Paint Care
Chair Bailey

Keane

Chair Bailey

Rep. Whitsett
Keane

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Keane

Rep. Bentz

Keane

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Keane

Rep. Bentz

Keane

Chair Bailey

Rep. Bentz
Vice-Chair Boone
Keane

Vice-Chair Boone
Keane

Vice-Chair Boone
Keane

Chair Bailey

Rep. Whitsett
Keane

Rep. Whitsett
Keane

Rep. Whitsett
Keane

Vice-Chair Johnson
Keane

Vice-Chair Johnson
Keane

Chair Bailey
{Exhibit} 14: Laura Leebrick, Oregon Refuse and Recycling Association
(ORRA)
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Chair Bailey

Leebrick

Chair Bailey

Mark Saelens, Association of Oregon Counties; Solid Waste District
Program Manager at Lincoln County

Chair Bailey

{Exhibit} 15: David McCall, Solid Waste Program Manager, Tillamook
County Public Works Department

Chair Bailey

{Exhibit} 16: witness registration

The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 17: Michael V. Butler, Director, Environmental and Regulatory
Affairs, Behr

{Exhibit} 18: Aaron Erter, Vice-President Consumer Leadership, The
Valspar Corporation

{Exhibit} 19: John J Gerulis, Vice-President, Sherwin-Williams
{Exhibit} 20: Mary Ellen Shivetts, Architectural Coatings Product
Stewardship Manager, PPG Industries, Incorporated

{Exhibit} 21: Robert W. Stetson, Director of Risk Management, Kelly-
Moore Paints

{Exhibit} 22: Stacey-Ann M. Taylor, Director, Product Stewardship, Henry
Company

Meeting Adjourned by Chair Bailey

Exhibit Summary

3:10:46 PM
3:10:49 PM
3:10:50 PM
3:10:51 PM
3:11:39 PM

3:11:40 PM
3:54:01 PM
3:58:41 PM
4:04:25 PM
4:34:05 PM
4:42:09 PM
4:43:29 PM
4:43:29 PM
5:02:16 PM
5:11:10 PM
5:15:12 PM

{Exhibit} 1: HB 3448, witness registration, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 2: HB 3448, written testimony, Steve Bass, 3 pp

{Exhibit} 3: HB 3448, written testimony, Jim Carlson, 1 p

{Exhibit} 4: HB 3448, written testimony, Andi Easton, 1 p

{Exhibit} 5: Carbon Tax Analysis for Oregon, PowerPoint presentation,
Tom Potiowsky, pp 19

{Exhibit} 6: “Carbon Tax Shift,” report, Tom Potiowsky, 28 pp

{Exhibit} 7: HB 2435, -3 amendments, staff, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 8: HB 2694, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 9: HB 2792, written testimony, Representative Jules Bailey, 1 p
{Exhibit} 10: HB 2792, written testimony, Irene Gilbert, 26 pp

{Exhibit} 11: HB 2792, witness registration, staff, | p

{Exhibit} 12: HB 2048, written testimony, Alison Keane, 3 pp

{Exhibit} 13: HB 2048, written information, Alison Keane, 2 pp
{Exhibit} 14: HB 2048, written testimony, Laura Leebrick, 3 pp
{Exhibit} 15: HB 2048, written testimony David McCall, 1 p

{Exhibit} 16: HB 2048, witness registration, staff, 1 p
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HB 2048, written testimony, Michael V. Butler, 1 pp
HB 2048, written testimony, Aaron Erter, 2 pp

HB 2048, written testimony, John J Gerulis, 1 p

HB 2048, written testimony, Mary Ellen Shivetts, 1 p
HB 2048, written testimony, Robert W. Stetson, 1 p
HB 2048, written testimony, Stacey-Ann M. Taylor, 1 p
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